
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Standards Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 19 January 2018 Email: stephanie.lewis@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Stephanie Lewis 01392 382486

STANDARDS COMMITTEE (ASSESSMENT SUB COMMITTEE)

Monday, 29th January, 2018

A meeting of the Standards Committee (Assessment Sub Committee) is to be held on the above date 
at 2.15 pm in the Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

3 Exclusion of the Press Public 

Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act namely, information relating to an individual and in accordance with Section 36 of the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.



4 Allegation of Breach of Members Code of Conduct 

Documentation enclosed as follows:

a Initial Complaint  (Pages 1 - 4)

b Independent Persons Contact / Comments  (Pages 5 - 8)

c Constitution - Part 6a (Code of Personal Conduct) Members Code of Conduct  (Pages 9 - 
14)

d Constitution - Part 6c (Code of Personal Conduct) 'Sexual Harassment - Acceptable 
Conduct and Guidance Note'   (Pages 15 - 18)

e Guidance/Procedural Note for the Assessment Determination of Allegations of Breaches 
of the Code of Conduct for Members.  (Pages 19 - 50)

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore urged to 
return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal



Membership 
County Councillors
Councillors M Asvachin and R Bloxham
Co-opted Member
A Mayes
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this 
meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact Stephanie Lewis 01392 382486.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via 
the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores..
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are 
excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair.  Any filming 
must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; 
focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any 
member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, a
[...]
ough time to find alternative 
parking if necessary.  Public car parking can be found at the Cathedral Quay or Magdalen Road Car Parks (approx. 20 
minutes walk). There are two disabled parking bays within the visitor car park. Additional disabled parking bays are 
available in the staff car park. These can be accessed via the intercom at the entrance barrier to the staff car park.

        NB                                 Denotes bus stops

Fire/Emergency Instructions
In the event of a fire or other emergency please note the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 4a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 4b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT

PART 1 GENERAL PROVISIONS

Public Duty and Private Interests: An introduction

1 This Code applies to you as a Member or a Co-opted Member of Devon County 
Council.

1.2 When acting in your 
[...]
ed*, you may not participate in any discussion of, 
vote on, or discharge any function related to any matter in which you have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest as defined by Regulations referred to at Para 6(b)(i) and you must also 
observe any restrictions the County Council may place on your involvement in matters 
where you have any interest as defined by the Council and shown at Para 7 above.

[*See explanatory note appended to this Code, below].

8.1 Where you have any interest in any business of the County Council and you attend any 
meeting at which that business is to be considered, you must:

(a) disclose to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest but 
where your interest is sensitive you are not required to disclose the 
interest but merely the fact that there is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
in the matter concerned; 

(b) disclose any interest in accordance with the Council’s reasonable 
requirements, no later than the commencement of the consideration of 
the business in which you have that interest, or (if later) the time at which 
the interest becomes apparent to you;

(c ) where you have a disclosable  pecuniary interest, withdraw from the 
room or chamber where a meeting considering the business is being 
held at the commencement of the consideration of that business in which 
you have that interest, or (if later) the time at which the interest becomes 
apparent to you;

(d)  not seek to influence improperly any decision about that business;

unless you have obtained a dispensation from the County Council’s Monitoring Officer.

Page 14

Agenda Item 4c



SEXUAL HARASSMENT - ACCEPTABLE CONDUCT AND 
GUIDANCE NOTE 

This note is intended to provide additional information and guidance for Members and should 
be read alongside the Members’ Code of Conduct and the Council’s Acceptable Behaviour 
Policy. 

Devon County Council is committed to providing a workplace that is free from 
sexual harassment, bullying or victimisation. We encour
[...]
........ 
Part 5 - What happens to my complaint – how is it processed and dealt with? 11 ......... 
Part 6 - What happens after my complaint has been looked at? 16 .................................. 
Part 7 - Withdrawal of complaints 18 ...................................................................................... 
Part 8 - Complainant confidentiality 20 .................................................................................. 
Part 9 - Conflicts of interests 22 .............................................................................................. 
Part 10 - Retention of Records 24 ............................................................................................ 
Part 11 - Generally 26 ................................................................................................................ 
Part 12 - Assessment Criteria 28 .............................................................................................. 

Page 20

Agenda Item 4e



 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democrac

y/
Created on 13/12/17. For latest version please see

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/making-a-complaint-about-a-devon-county-councillor/

1

Introduction

Page 21

Agenda Item 4e



 

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democrac
y/

Created on 13/12/17. For latest version please see
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/making-a-complaint-about-a-devon-county-councillor/

2

Part 1 - How do I make a complaint?

If you want to make a complaint about the conduct of a County Councillor or if you think
that he or she may have breached the Code of Conduct for Members you may complain
to the County Council’s Standards Committee

The Code of Conduct for Members is set out in the County Council’s Constitution.

Any complaints about the conduct of County Councillors should normally be submitted,
in writing,  to:

Jan Shadbolt (County Solicitor)
Devon County Council
County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
EX2 4QD

who will arrange for it to be considered by the
[...]
It will not deal with complaints about things that are not covered by
the Members’ Code of Conduct. If you make a complaint to the Standards Committee it
must be in writing. You should say who it is about and why you think they have not
followed the Code of Conduct. The Committee cannot look at complaints that are about:

incidents that happened before the Councillor was elected or chosen to serve;
incidents that happened before the Council adopted the Code of Conduct other
than incidents of alleged harassment, bullying or victimisation;
the way the Council conducts or records its meetings; or
that would not disclose a breach of the Code of Conduct.

Complaints about:

the actions of the Council’s employees;
the way the Council has or has not done something; or
decisions of the Council or one of the services it provides;

are the subject of a separate complaints system which can be accessed on the County
Council’s Feedback/Complaints system (please follow the link).

Ultimately, if you think the Council has not dealt with the matter properly and has failed
to resolve a complaint locally, you can ask the Local Government Ombudsman to
investigate.

Page 27

Agenda Item 4e

http://www.devon.gov.uk/feedback.htm


 

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democrac
y/

Created on 13/12/17. For latest version please see
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/making-a-complaint-about-a-devon-county-councillor/

8Page 28

Agenda Item 4e



 

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democrac
y/

Created on 13/12/17. For latest version please see
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/making-a-complaint-about-a-devon-county-councillor/

9

Part 4 - How should I set out my complaint?

It is very important that you set your complaint out fully and clearly and provide all the
information at the outset. You should also provide any documents or other material that
you wish to be considered, wherever possible.

We recommend that you use our complaint form or provide a covering note
summarising what you are 
[...]
ing Officer considers a request to be justified.

The Council will in appropriate circumstances pass to the police or Director of Public
Prosecutions any allegations it receives which disclose behaviour that may constitute a
criminal offence, whether under the ethical standards provisions of the Localism Act or
otherwise.

For those complaints which are to be taken beyond the preliminary process outlined
above the following steps will be followed.

The Monitoring Officer will, following consultation with the Independent Person,
determine what action is to be taken on the complaint in accordance with the
Assessment Criteria set out in this Procedure. The options available are:

to make no finding as to whether there has been a breach of the Code and take no
further action
to make no finding as to whether there has been a breach of the Code but
determine that some action other than an investigation is appropriate including,
for example, some form of local settlement or conciliation exercise
to find no breach of the Code
to find a breach of the Code without an investigation but take no action
to find a breach of the Code without an investigation and take some action.

If after following the steps detailed above, the Monitoring Officer is of the view that local
settlement is unlikely or unachievable, or the complaint warrants it, they shall, following
consultation with the Independent Person, institute a formal investigation and report the
findings of that investigation together with the views of the Independent Person on
those findings to the full Standards Committee for hearing and determination (with
neither party having the right of attendance).

The Monitoring Officer may, in appropriate circumstances, refer the complaint to an
Assessment Sub-Committee of the Standards Committee (comprising 3 Members of the
Standards Committee of whom at least one shall be a co-opted member) to determine
whether or not the allegation appears to disclose a failure to observe the Members’
Code of Conduct and then, if it judges that such a failure is disclosed, whether the
matter merits investigation. Thereafter and, as appropriate, – the Monitoring Officer
shall:

consult the Independent Person if the Assessment Sub-Committee suggest any
action other than a formal investigation

Page 32

Agenda Item 4e



 

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democrac
y/

Created on 13/12/17. For latest version please see
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/making-a-complaint-about-a-devon-county-councillor/

13

institute a formal investigation if the Assessment Sub-Committee is of the view
that the matter merits investigation
report the findings of that investigation together with the views of the Independent
Person on those findings to the full Standards Committee for hearing and
determination (with neither party having the right of attendance).

The Monitoring Officer and the subject member may seek the views of the nominated
Independent Person at any time during this process.

The assessment and review of complaints will normally be conducted by an Assessment
Sub-Committee or the full Standards Committee in ‘Part II or closed’ session and
information relating thereto will be considered exempt under the provisions of the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972, subject to the application of the public interest test, as
appropriate.

Data protection requirements will be complied with and may prevent the public
disclosure of information relating to complaints.

On completion of the assessment or consideration of the review a written summary of
the assessment will be published. Once this has been sent to the subject member and
the complainant the decision notice (i.e minutes of the meeting) will be available for
public inspection at the Council’s offices for 6 years from the date of the assessment or
review and a copy will be placed on the Councils website in line with the requirements
of the Local Governm
[...]


Part 6 - What happens after my complaint has been looked at?

When a decision has been reached on your complaint the Council will notify you in
writing telling you what that decision is and what action has or will be taken.

Any action or investigation will be implemented.  If other action is determined as
appropriate and either party declines to cooperate that will be reported to the
Monitoring Officer who may decide to progress the original complaint through the
process as set out above.

If potential criminal offences are identified and the complaint referred for investigation
with a view to prosecution the appropriate procedures of the police or Council will be
followed so as to protect the integrity of their investigation.

Any investigations and hearings following the Standards investigation are outside of the
scope of this procedure and will be subject to separate procedural rules.

Page 36

Agenda Item 4e



 

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democrac
y/

Created on 13/12/17. For latest version please see
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/making-a-complaint-about-a-devon-county-councillor/

17Page 37

Agenda Item 4e



 

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democrac
y/

Created on 13/12/17. For latest version please see
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/making-a-complaint-about-a-devon-county-councillor/

18

Part 7 - Withdrawal of complaints

Any request to withdraw a complaint will normally be granted but in considering such a
request from the complainant the Monitoring Officer will consider the following factors:

(i)whether the public interest in taking action on the complaint outweighs the
complainant’s desire to withdraw it;

(ii)whether the complaint is such that action can or should be taken on it without the
complainant’s participation; and

(iii) whether there appears to be an identifiable underlying reason for the request to
withdraw the complaint such as whether there is information to suggest that the
complainant may have been pressurised into wit
[...]
 considered that the allegation concerned may disclose an offence under the
Localism Act it should be referred to the police or other appropriate person(s) for further
consideration as to whether there should be an investigation with a view to prosecution.
 No prosecution can be brought without the consent of the Director of Public
Prosecutions.

If it transpires that no offence was committed, whether following trial or otherwise, the
complaint ought to be reintroduced to this procedure for determination of any breach of
the code and appropriate sanction, if any.

Page 50

Agenda Item 4e


	Agenda
	4a Initial Complaint
	4b Independent Persons Contact / Comments
	Independent Person - Complaint Response

	4c Constitution - Part 6a (Code of Personal Conduct) Members Code of Conduct
	4d Constitution - Part 6c (Code of Personal Conduct) 'Sexual Harassment - Acceptable Conduct and Guidance Note'
	4e Guidance/Procedural Note for the Assessment Determination of Allegations of Breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members.



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
29/01/18

STANDARDS COMMITTEE (ASSESSMENT SUB COMMITTEE)

29 January 2018 

Present:-

Councillors M Asvachin, R Bloxham and A Mayes

* 22  Appointment of Chair

RESOLVED that Councillor Bloxham be appointed as Chair.

* 23  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 

* 24  Exclusion of the Press Public

It was MOVED by Councillor Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor Asvachin and 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act namely, information relating to an individual and in accordance with Section 36 
of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

* 25  Allegation of Breach of Members Code of Conduct

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the Assessment Sub-Committee with the following 
documentation;

 initial complaint;
 Independent Person’s comments;
 constitution - part 6a (code of personal conduct) Members code of conduct;
 constitution - part 6c (code of personal conduct) ‘sexual harassment – acceptable 

conduct and guidance note’;
 guidance/procedural note for the assessment determination of allegations of 

breaches of the code of conduct for Members; and 
 statements submitted from the subject Member (circulated at the meeting).

relating to a complaint received on an alleged breach of the Members Code of Conduct.

The Sub-Committee considered all of the documentation referred to above with a view to 
determining whether or not, on the basis of the evidence available and the views of the 
Independent Person (in accordance with the Council's procedures) it agreed with their 
proposed course of action or whether they would wish to pursue or agree some other course 
of action.

The Sub Committee noted the views of the Independent Person and their recommendation 
that the matter should be subject to a formal investigation.



STANDARDS COMMITTEE
29/01/18

It was MOVED by Councillor Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor Asvachin, and

RESOLVED that the views of the Independent Person to undertake an independent formal 
investigation be endorsed.

(in line with the Procedure agreed under Standards Minute *18, Mrs Mayes asked that her 
support for the approved resolution be recorded) 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 2.45 pm


